

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Appeal No. 2537/2022

Indo Thai Airport Management Services Pvt. Ltd.,

----Appellant

Versus

Airport Authority Of India

----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. N.K. Maloo, Sr. Adv. assisted by Mr. Pratush Sharma, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Sukriti Kasliwal, Adv.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAKASH GUPTA

Order

30/09/2022

Ms. Sukriti Kasliwal, Advocate puts her appearance for the respondents on caveat.

Heard learned counsel for the parties on the interim relief.

Taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, it is directed that if the appellant deposits a sum of Rs.1,86,17,796.50/- with the respondent within a period of one month from today, the respondent – Airport Authority of India shall not auction the property of the appellant i.e. equipments etc. At the same time, the respondent shall furnish an undertaking on oath before the Registrar (Judicial) of this Court to the effect that if ultimately the appeal is allowed and the respondent is not held entitled to get the aforesaid amount, same shall be refunded by them to the appellant with interest @6% per annum.

This order shall be subject to final outcome of this appeal.

List on 12.10.2022 after showing name of Ms. Sukriti Advocate in the cause list.

Reply to the stay application, if any, be filed in the
meantime.

(PRAKASH GUPTA),J

KuD/21

